

الوكالة الدرية للطاقة الذرية 国际原子能机构 International Atomic Energy Agency Agence internationale de l'énergie atomique Международное агентство по атомной энергии Organismo Internacional de Energía Atómica

Vienna International Centre, PO Box 100, 1400 Vienna, Austria Phone: (+43 1) 2600 • Fax: (+43 1) 26007 Email: Official.Mail@iaea.org • Internet: https://www.iaea.org

In reply please refer to: CN-334/EVT2500837 Dial directly to extension: (+43 1) 2600-22759

The Secretariat of the International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA) presents its compliments to the IAEA's Member States and has the honour to draw their attention to the **International Symposium on Artificial Intelligence and Nuclear Energy** (hereinafter referred to as "event") to be held at the IAEA's Headquarters in Vienna, Austria, from **3 to 4 December 2025**.

The symposium aims to bring together relevant stakeholders to review and explore opportunities for cooperation and mutual benefit towards the use of nuclear energy to power data centres, including enabling AI's expansion, and the use of AI to drive innovation and efficiencies in the nuclear industry. The symposium will provide a platform to the AI and nuclear sectors and associated industries under the auspices of the IAEA to help establish a framework of cooperation in the global efforts to promote efficient and effective clean energy solutions.

The event will be held in English.

Member States are invited to disseminate the attached Announcement to the target audience for the event and to designate participants using the InTouch+ platform, as indicated in Section G. Member States are strongly encouraged to designate women participants.

The IAEA is generally not in a position to bear the travel and other costs of participants in the event. The IAEA has, however, limited funds at its disposal to help meet the cost of attendance of certain participants.

It should be noted that compensation is not payable by the IAEA for any damage to or loss of personal property. The IAEA also does not provide health insurance coverage for participants in events. Arrangements for private insurance coverage on an individual basis should therefore be made. The IAEA will, however, provide insurance coverage for accidents and illnesses that clearly result from any work performed for the IAEA.

Page 2

The Secretariat of the International Atomic Energy Agency avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the IAEA's Member States the assurances of its highest consideration.



2025-02-13

Enclosure: Announcement